

## Press Release

### **Brickwork Ratings reaffirms “BWR AAA” for the Non Convertible Debenture Issue of Rs. 1000 crore and assigns “BWR F AAA” for mobilization of Fixed Deposits of Rs. 500 crore (enhancement in the limit from Rs. 200 crore) for Dewan Housing Finance Corporation Limited**

Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has reaffirmed the rating of BWR AAA (Pronounced BWR Triple A) and has assigned BWR F AAA (Pronounced BWR F Triple A) with a stable outlook for the following ratings of DHFL:

Instruments	Amount	Rating	Assigned/ Reaffirmed	Issue Date	Maturity Date	Rating History	
						Review As on	Rating As on
Fixed Deposit	Rs. 500 crore (enhancement in the limit from Rs. 200 crore)	BWR F AAA (Stable)	Assigned	-	-	-	BWR F AAA May 2009
NCD	Rs. 1000 crore*	BWR AAA (Stable)	Reaffirmed	Raised Rs 320 cr, June 2, 2010	June 2, 2013	BWR AAA May 2010	BWR AAA May 2009

*\*Out of the said Rs. 1000 crore rated, DHFL has utilized the rating for Rs. 320 crore and the unutilized portion is Rs. 680 crore.*

“BWR AAA” rating stands for an instrument that is considered to offer the BEST credit quality in terms of timely servicing of debt obligations.

“BWR F AAA” rating for fixed deposits stands for an instrument that is considered to offer the BEST safety in terms of timely servicing of interest and principal. (The rating assigned is subject to the following: Brickwork Ratings application for registration with RBI is pending and the Rating given could be used as additional third party opinion.)

A “Stable” rating outlook signifies the expectation of the rating being stable in the near term. The ratings, inter alia, factors growth in sanctions and disbursements of loans, comfortable capital adequacy and reduction in NPA’s through effective recovery measures.

---

DHFL has posted strong growth in sanctions and disbursement of loans along with improvement in quality of loans during FY 10. The sanctioned loans has grown from Rs 2698 crores in FY09 to Rs 5273 crores in FY10 registering a growth of 95.45%, while disbursements has grown from Rs 2266 crores in FY09 to Rs 3865 crores in FY10 registering an impressive growth of 70.59%. The total lending portfolio has increased mainly due to the growth in the housing loan segment.

DHFL's total income from operations has increased by 43.34% from Rs 692.46 crores in FY09 to Rs 992.54 crores in FY10 as against the interest expenses which increased by 35.90% from Rs. 492.90 crore during FY09 to Rs. 669.83 during FY10. It has posted profit before tax of Rs. 202.19 crore for the year FY10 as compared to Rs. 124.11 crore in FY09, an increase of 62.91%. The company has registered net profit of Rs 150.69 crores in FY10 as compared to Rs. 91.76 crore in FY09, an increase of 64.22% over the last one year. However, the Net Interest Margin has declined to 3.02% in FY10 from 3.18% in FY09. The return on assets marginally increased and was 1.86% during FY10. The return on equity also improved marginally from 22.20% in FY09 to 22.90% in FY10.

The company's asset quality has shown improvement with its gross NPA levels at 1.16% as on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2010 as compared to 1.48% on 31<sup>st</sup> March 2009. Net NPAs have shown a similar trend and have decreased from 1.03% in FY09 to 0.73% in FY10.

DHFL capital adequacy levels stood at 17.26% as of March 2010, which is well above the minimum stipulated requirement. DHFL's Tier I capital adequacy ratio was 15.75%. Tier I capital mainly improved during the year due to the raising of capital through issue of equity by the company in FY10.

With appropriate initiatives being taken by the Company, growth in earnings and improvement in asset quality are expected to continue. Overall, Brickwork Ratings expects the performance of DHFL to remain stable over the next year

Analysts	Media
<b>Rajalakshmi R</b> , Lead Analyst <a href="mailto:rajalakshmi.r@brickworkratings.com">rajalakshmi.r@brickworkratings.com</a>	<b>Anitha G</b> <a href="mailto:media@brickworkratings.com">media@brickworkratings.com</a>
<b>Shilpi Agarwal</b> , Co-Analyst <a href="mailto:shilpi.a@brickworkrating.com">shilpi.a@brickworkrating.com</a>	<b>Relationship Contact</b> KN Suvarna Senior VP – Business Development <a href="mailto:kn.suvarna@brickworkratings.com">kn.suvarna@brickworkratings.com</a>
<b>Phone: 1-860-425-2742</b>	

**Disclaimer:** Brickwork Ratings (BWR) has assigned the rating based on the information obtained from the issuer and other reliable sources, which are deemed to be accurate. BWR has taken considerable steps to avoid any data distortion; however, it does not examine the precision or completeness of the information obtained. And hence, the information in this report is presented “as is” without any express or implied warranty of any kind. BWR does not make any representation in respect to the truth or accuracy of any such information. The rating assigned by BWR should be treated as an opinion rather than a recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated instrument and BWR shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this report or its contents. BWR has the right to change, suspend or withdraw the ratings at any time for any reasons.